## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

**Executive Committee Resolution No. 107** 

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr. A. B. Palacios J. M.S. Brown Edward J.B. Calvo B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz Mark Forbes

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to honoring, commending and recognizing the "Filipino Ladies Association of Guam" for its generosity and support for numerous community projects and activities on the island for over forty (40) years; and to further extend a heartfelt Maraming Salamat Po, Thank You, and Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse for the Association's unwavering dedication and commitment to the people of Guam.

- BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I
- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

1 WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam, which was

2 founded in 1962, was spearheaded by Mrs. Bea Macaraeg with the help of

- 3 Mrs. Ligaya Fruto; and
- 4 WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam was organized to
- 5 foster unity and closer relations among its members and to improve and
- 6 conserve the bonds of friendship existing between the Filipino community
- 7 and the people of Guam; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam, for many years,
- 9 has dedicated its time, energy, and resources to raise funds to build several
- 10 beautiful and historical landmarks in the community of Guam; to include the
- 11 Ypao Beach Sampaguita Pavilion, and the revolving statue of Pope John Paul
- 12 II; and
- 13 WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam has also been
- 14 actively involved in raising funds for educational scholarship programs to
- 15 assist deserving students in need; and
- 16 WHEREAS, the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam has been an
- 17 inspiration to all the young women of the community of Guam; now,
- 18 therefore, be it
- 19 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na
- 20 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 21 people of Guam, honor, commend and recognize, the "Filipino Ladies
- 22 Association of Guam" for its generosity and support for numerous
- 23 community projects and activities throughout the island for over forty (40)
- 24 years; and further extends a heartfelt Maraming Salamat Po, Thank You, and

- 1 Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse for the Association's unwavering dedication
- 2 and commitment to the people of Guam; and be it further
- 3 RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 4 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 5 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the outgoing
- 6 President of the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam, Ms. Aida Z. Fernandez;
- 7 to the incoming President of the Filipino Ladies Association of Guam, Ms.
- 8 Aida Miranda; to the Honorable F. Philip Carbullido, Chief Justice of the
- 9 Supreme Court of Guam; to the Honorable Madeleine Z. Bordallo, Member of
- 10 Congress, U. S. House of Representatives; and to the Honorable Felix P.
- 11 Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 29<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF DECEMBER 2005.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature